Southern Nevada Health District
A

Memorandum

Date: November 20, 2025
To: SOUTHERN NEVADA DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH
From: Daniel Isler, PE, REHS, Environmental Health Engineer/Supervisor D9

Daniel Burns, PE, REHS, Environmental Health Engineer/Manager D&
Chris Saxton, MPH-EH, REHS, Director of Environmental Health &s
Cassius Lockett, PhD, District Health Officer, Ll—f

Subject: Variance request for an Application to Construct a Septic System located at 6225
Lee Canyon Road, Mount Charleston, NV 89124 to allow the installation of a septic
system on an undersized lot

I. BACKGROUND:

Weston Chandler, Owner (“Petitioner”), is requesting a variance to permit and install an
individual sewage disposal system (ISDS) on an undersized lot served by a private well, located
at Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) 129-10-000-010, also known as 6225 Lee Canyon Road, Mt.
Charleston, NV 89124 (“Subject Property”).

Petitioner requests a variance from Section 11.21.1 of the Southern Nevada District Board of Health
Regulations Governing Individual Sewage Disposal Systems and Liquid Waste Management (“SNHD
ISDS Regulations”), which requires a minimum lot size of one acre “for the installation of an
individual sewage disposal system where the water supply is from a well serving only that
property.” The Subject Property is roughly 0.52 acres, which is less than the required minimum
of one acre.

Petitioner states the following with regards to these requirements:

1. There must be circumstances or conditions which are unique to the applicant, and do not
generally affect other persons subject to the regulation:

“This property is in a very rural area and there are no living structures anywhere close to it. We
believe the existing single family residential (S.F.R) was constructed in approx. 1980. The well
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water was drilled in July of 2022, see attached well log. The NV Division of Water Resources
contact was Christi Cooper.”

2. There must be circumstances or conditions which make compliance with the regulation
unduly burdensome and cause a hardship to and abridge a substantial property right of
the applicant, and the variance is necessary to render substantial justice to and preserve
the property rights of the applicant. Please indicate in what manner compliance with the
regulation would be burdensome or cause a hardship on your business or how the free
use of your property may be affected (if economic factors are an issue, please include
estimates regarding the costs that would be incurred by compliance):

“The current homeowner purchased this property with the sole intent to remodel the S.F.R and a
variance for the property size — individual well issue will allow for the installation of a new ISDS.
The current status of any existing septic system is unknown at this time. We will abandon or
remove any system found during the installation of a new ISDS. There is no community sewer
within 35+ miles of this property.”

3. Granting the variance will not be detrimental or pose a danger to public health and safety.
Please provide evidence that the variance request, if approved, will not adversely affect
the safe and sanitary operation of the applicant(s) pool, spa, or food establishment:

“The water well location will be over 100" from the new proposed ISDS location. The new ISDS
will adhere to all waterline and structure setback requirements. See attached plot plan.”

The Subject Property is depicted in the land title survey included as Attachment D. The Subject
Property is not currently part of any recorded subdivision or parcel map, but a land title survey
was completed in 2016. The parcel was created prior to the adoption of the current SNHD ISDS
Regulations in 2009 and no changes to the Subject Property have been recorded since adoption of
the 2009 regulations. The existing single-family residence on the Subject Property was constructed
in 1980, but it is unlikely that the residence has ever been inhabited because the property had no
water source until a well was drilled in 2022. It is unknown whether a septic system was ever
installed on the Subject Property, but no information about an existing septic system is available.

The Subject Property has an area of approximately 0.52 acres, which is smaller than the minimum
lot size of one acre required by the SNHD ISDS Regulations. Lot size variances have been
approved for many other properties in the area.

Examination of the Clark County Assessor’s records and parcel genealogy show that the
Petitioner is the fifth owner of the property and obtained the Subject Property in August 2018. An
analysis of the surrounding area shows that there are eight permitted septic systems and five
wells used for domestic, recreational, and irrigation purposes within a square mile of the Subject
Property.

II. RECOMMENDATION:

Staff are of the opinion that granting the variance would not endanger public health or safety.
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Staff recommend APPROVAL of the variance. If the Board of Health approves the variance, staff
recommend approval with the following conditions outlined in Section III.

III. CONDITIONS:

1. Petitioner and their successor(s) in interest shall abide by all local governmental regulations
requiring connection to community sewage systems. Use of the ISDS shall be discontinued
and the structure it serves shall be connected to any community sewage system constructed
in the future to within four hundred (400) feet of the Petitioner’s property line when
connection can be made by gravity flow and the owner(s) are notified and legally required
to do so.

2. DPetitioner and their successor(s) will abide by the operation and maintenance requirements
of the most current SNHD Regulations governing individual sewage disposal systems.

3. Construction of the ISDS must commence within one year of the date of approval of the
variance. If construction does not commence within that period, this variance shall
automatically expire and be of no further force and effect, unless application is made and
approved for an extension of time prior to the expiration date by the Petitioner or their
successor(s) in interest.

4. If an existing ISDS is encountered during construction of the proposed ISDS, it will be
abandoned or removed in accordance with Section 17 of the SNHD ISDS Regulations.

Attachments:

Variance Candidate Application

Authorization Letter

Justification Letter from the Petitioner

Land Title Survey for APN 129-10-000-010
Proposed ISDS Plan

Percolation Test Results for APN 129-10-000-010
Well Driller’s Report (Well Log #139868)

Public Notice

IOFHONT
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Attachment A: Variance Candidate Application (Page 1 of 3)

Southern Nevada Health District

VARIANCE CANDIDATE WORKSHEET
PARTI:
ESTBLISHMENT INFORMATION

Name of Facility/Establishment: | HNOLE -
Health Permit Number: Date of Inquiry:
Naume of Operator/ Agent: _ HARDIA + SonS  Thri€,
Address of Operator/ Agent: 20 L WE v o
Contact Information of Operator/ Agent:

Office Phone: _702- 399- 3878 Cell Phone: 702- 379- /56

Fax Number: Ernail Address: hardin. gons ﬁ_amq ilecam
If corporation, the name/title of individual to sign for Variance document:

Name: _DALE AMART

Title: Pres/pgn T HapDin] * Sopls  TAC

OWNER INFORMATION
MName of Property Owner:; WesTon {CHANDLER
Address of Property Owner: 207 Tyl GsTeEN ST HewbeRson NV 89015
Contact Information of Property Owner;_ 702~ 296- 5750 ~

Office Phone: Cell Fhome; 7o2-720-8856

Fax Number: Email Address: ileco
PROPERTY INFORMATION !
Property Address: 6225 Lee Canved Pp. MeunT Cuppiteren ga1zy
Assessor's Parcel Number (APN):_1293-6-0CC-0[@
Describe location within larger facility (Le. hotel/casino/resort, ete.):

_ Cingte Femiy Fesivence

Deescribe Variance Issue (s): (Include sections of the Regilation or Nevada Administrative Code
tHat applies to the request for a variance)

. Vi
* 15 nppaex, Y2 AcRE IN SI1Z2E WHERE NORMALLY A nrATNIMUM aF
OHE RBoRE 15 Re@uifeld Fok es  (WNDivipuAL wiellL.

Page1of 3
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Attachment A: Variance Candidate Application (Page 2 of 3)

PART II: o

Nevada Administrative Code 439.240 states in general that certain conditiens or
circumstances must be shown to exist in order for a Board of Health to approve a request
for a Variance from adopted public health regulations. A variance application letter (as
noted helow in PART IT) MUST specifically address each of the following issues:

1. There must be circumstances or conditions which are unique’ to the applicant, and «
do not generally affect other persons subject tu the regulation. Please indicate how
your request is unique to your sitwation and is, therefore, not likely to affect other
persons subject to the regulations: .
o op rl VE ARER BND THERE ARE
No L6 STRUCTURES ANYwHERE close To rh. We betieve
THE ExisTiNG S, FER. W8S CodsTRucTen (N APPROX. [FEO.

The whTeER Wew, was DRILED 4 JULY of 2o32, SE€ ATACHED
e, Loee, Tis " B\, OF TER RE RCES ConmTALT WAS

CHRisTI CanPeR.

]
2 There must be circumstances or conditions which make compliance with the regulation
unduly burdensome and cause a hardship tv and abridge a substantial property right of
the applicant, and the variance is necessary o render substantial justice to and preserve
the property rights of the applicant. Please indicate in what manner compliance with the
regulation would be burdensome or cause a hardship on your business vr how the free
use of your property may be affected {if economic factors are an issue, please include
estimates regarding the costs that would incurred by compliance):
THe CuResnT HomeowaeR PoackAsED THIS PROPERTY LortH THE SOLE
IWNTENT 7O REMDDEL THe S.FE R, A A VARIANCE foR THE PROPERTY
S\2E — TWhIVipUAL WEL. ISSUE Wil Alow Fof THE JNSTALLATIOA
_OF A wMew ISDS. The cuppedT STATUS of peY ExisTiWa -
SERTIC  SYSTEM 15 UNksoowsl &T THIE TIME. We will
ABADOMN o RE Mo ArY TEM __Eoun DURIN i
_OF A _nMEw TSDE. THeRE IS WNo Community SEweER. wiryhinl
25 Pys  rallES oF THIS PRoPEATY.

. Granting the variance will not be detrimental or pose a danger fo the public health and safety.
Flease provide evidence that the variance request, if approved, will not adversely affect the
safe and sanitary operation of the applicant(s) pool, spa, or food establishment:
. Tie waTER well Lecarionl Wil BE oVER |07 FRom THE NEW
PRoPosen TobS lochTion). THE WEwW TSDS WIL KHERE Te ALl
: WoTEaUNE AND STRUCTURE SETBACK REQUIREMENTS . _
SEE_ATThcHeD PloT Plan. :

Page 2ol 3



Variance Request for 6225 Lee Canyon Rd
November 20, 2025
Page 6 of 17

Attachment A: Variance Candidate Application (Page 3 of 3)

NAC 435240 Apperoval by State Foord of Health, (MES £39. 154, 33405}, 459 200

1. The Stete Board of Healh will prant a wagtanes from a vepninion only ifE finds from the evidence presented e fhe heasing
that; - -

{o} Thare o cirmumstances or conditions wiuch:
(1) A upiqe to the applicant;
{21 Do nat penerally affect otber veranns subjoet to 1ho regulation;
{31 Metke complinnoee with the meelotion mdoly bordemome; and
() Cange w latcdgidty e amd ebridue o substuial popeny sdght of the epplicass and
{b] Grantiny 1he vatiatos:
(1] Iesteocesary Lo tendet oubetaptizt fustion io e myplivene oo m‘ulmﬁézpplicanttu preserve and sujoy,
s on ler prapesty sigit aml
{21 Wit not be defrinoenal or piac a doeper to pablic heatlh ond softy.

2. Wheneveran applicant for a variance alleges lathe or she sufters of wilf sufizn econdmic hardshis by complying wilh the
tepuintinn, the soplicent must suhmft evidence demonstrating the costs of cormplimee with che reprdation, The Board
will consider the evidenca an deteraine whether thosa costs £re unreasonable,

1B4. of Health, Variances B 3% 2,7-1.8, off. 10-16-80; A 3-5-81; 1-19-84]

PART III:

A Varianes Application Letter, widch inclisdes all informasion provided by the applicant on
his worksheet, must be submitted in writing to the Environenental Health Divisien (EHDY)
Director no later than 40 days before the monthly Board of Health Meeting. The
“Application letter mast be un the 6wner's letterhend signed by the Ownery/Corporate
Officer specifically listing which pari{s) of the Regulation the proposed Variance covers
with thls tompleted Worksheet as an attachment. The written Application Letter must
Eake particular care in providing gtatements and evidence of cirenmstances or conditlons
and reasoms why the Disirict Board of Heallh should granl the Variance as Iisted in NAC
439.220 as shown at the top of this page. ALL infarmation you liave provided in PARTT and
IT of this Worksheet wust be inclided in the body af the leifer. The evidence requived may
nclude 81/2'x 11" or 11" x 17" detailed drawings and/ or photographs.

The Variance process is cutlined in Nevada Adiminisiralive Code [MAC) 432,208 twough
439260 with the exception that an apphlication fee is payalle to
SCUTTIERMN NEVADA NEALTH DISTRICT (SNHII.

This section to be completed by SNHT staff ONLY

Mot clostng date is; for the BOTT Meeting,

Referred by:
{Print Name of REHS) .

Campleted by: _ Date:
{Print Name of REHS if not by supcrvisor) |

Feceived by ) _ S . Date
(Owner/Operator/ Agent)

Reviewed by Drate:
(Signature of SNIID Manager}

Page3of3
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Attachment B: Authorization Letter
Authorlzation better -
Dotober 2, 2025 ® ) o

Southiem Mevada Heahh District
250 5. Decatur Bhed.

Las Vagas, NV 39107

i, Westen Chandlsr, do hersby authorize Hardin B Sons to make application fora septic Syshém varlanee in the matter of
6225 Lee Camyat Ry Las Vegas NV Assessor's Parcel Nuerber 120-10-000-010. Also, in the syant that | cannot be
present at the Southern Nevada District Board of Heatth meeting, Hardin & Sons s authorzed 1o speak on my behz!f.
However, we understand that both of us musk sign both the [stier of rayuast and the wriance ordor,

A L

{Omner}

Srate of: }?:E"Mfl?/éb
Countyofs_ A2 .
y (/ A
on 8 131 Zazs” batora ma, MACZ;&/U& ,

inatary}
Personsily appeared, wz&ljﬂ‘ﬂ' [L%Mf 2 —
tslgners)
[ ] Parsumally knowr: to me
oF

Prived to meon the bask of sarisfuctery evidence tobe
the personls) whose namels) 15/are subserbed to e within instrument and ks herehy acknowledgad tome thathefshe/they hav
cxecuted the same In hisherfthelr autherited capacioles), and that by bisfher/thelr sigrature(s) on the Instramert the perscads] or
e ety upon Benf gEwiicn the parsanis} acred, executed the lostrument.

witrags my hand and officfal seal

LAl

Kotary Signature |
; J d,&"] 0L ROUCEEON
Z ' Ll 1t prany Bublkc, State of Heval
- [ pointree b o 4-B47301
AL ame | Wy hept. Eqnhes Feo 8, 2074

T L

Rl o o

e
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Attachment C: Justification Letter from Petitioner
lustification/Hatdship Letter =
October2, 2025
To: Southern Nevada Heaith Disteict .
280'S Decatur Blvd A
tos Vegas, NV 89107
From: Westen Chandler
RE: Pareel 8 120-10.000-010
6225 Lee Canyon 8d.

To whom it may concem;

I herely make application sied petitlon the Sourkermn Nevarda District Soard of Health foravarfianca to
the Regulations Emverning Individual Sewage Disposl and Uquid Waste Managament for the
tnstallation of am Individual sewags deposal system {1505} on a lot served by an ndiyidual water well on
2 Yacre Munidpal sewerls located over 400 fast mway froem Fhis property. All of the adjoiniag lots
hawve thelr own well and Individugt BO5.

The lega! descriptlon of said property is APNE 133-10-000-010 further described as by, Charloston
FT Trast 43, BW 174, SW %, 10 SEC, 195 N/S 56E

{ have owned the propesty sinte Armust, 2018 and with to apply for this varlance.

-

Thank yeu far your conslderation,

Westan Chander
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Attachment D: Land Title Survey for APN 129-10-000-010

ALTA/NSPS LAND TIILE SURVEY FOR

APN. 129=10=000=010
Ay

e PROPERTY DETAL
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Attachment E: Proposed ISDS Plan

ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY FOR

GUSTIB, LLC
APN. 129-10-000~010

g 6225 Lee Chuvou Ru. \\
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Attachment F: Percolation Test Results for APN 129-10-000-010 (Page 1 of 5)

DLC

Consulting

September 12, 2025
Hardin Excavating
2010 Chevenne Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada
Attention: Dale Martin

RE:  Percolation Verification Test for the Proposed Single-Family Residence Located
a1 6225 Lee Canyon Rd, Mount Charleston, Nevada.

Mr. Martin:
Following is the Percolation Verification Test for the referenced location. Field work
was conducted by DLC Consulting in accordance with Southern Nevada Health District
guidelines.
Based on the field data, percolation rates are approximately 3 minutes/inch. Soil data
from the test pits indicates the presence of Gravely Sands with some cobbles, no

cemented materials were encountered.

DLC is grateful for the opportunity to provide this reporl and welcomes any gquestions or
comments regarding this report that may arise.

Respectfully,

% EXP. 12/31/ 265

it

9-15-25
Michas| W. Payne, C.E.M. Landon Christopherson, P.E.
Project Scientist Principal Engineer

2885 E Quail St, Las Vegas, Nevada 89120
T02-994-7419
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Attachment F: Percolation Test Results for APN 129-10-000-010 (Page 2 of 5)

Perc Test September 12, 2025
Hardin 4225 T ee Canyon

PERCOLATION TEST RESILTS

Toest Pt TP-i

Project Mames 6225 Lee Canyun

Project Lacation: 6225 Lee Canyon Rd

Moumt Charlestorn, MNevada

Test Location: Sece Plan Map

Test Perfarmed Ry: Michsael Payne C.EM.

Test Beviewed [y: Landon Chriswopkerson, P.E.

Date of Test: Sepiember 12, 2025

Driarnster: i inches

Barehole Depih: 60 inches

Time of Presoaking: MA

Deph of Warer at beginning of et 54 inches

Time of | Time Bepib 1 | Tepth Dercolation Commcnts

Reading Ditference {11 | Water Difference (2) | Rate (3)42)

OE:02 0 e — e Bepin Teyl

08:12 10 min 58.37 4.35 2.3

08:12 { min ol ) Refill

fif:22 N min sBAP 435 2.3
(0822 Jo 54 0 Rofil
o832 "~ |10mm _ (3807 __ [40 |25

08:32 0 54" Y b Refill

08:42 10 min 5807 40 125

08:42 q 540 0 Refill

0E;52 18 min SR07 3.07 2.7

08:52 [F] 54U 0 Refili
(0962 (10min____ {5207 (3087 |27

0502 0 min 547 H Refill |

09.12 10 nin 5707 .07 2.9 ~

Soil Datn:

Grevels with sand to the maximisa borfog depth of 13 feet below grade, soils dmincd feecly from
suriace, Complete soit botings are attached,
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Attachment F: Percolation Test Results for APN 129-10-000-010 (Page 3 of 5)

Pesc Test Seprember 12, 2025
Hazdin 6225 1.co Canyon
Test Tit TP-Z

Project Name: G225 Les Canyoit

Project T noation: 6225 Tee Canyon Bd

Mot Charleston, Nevada

Test Location: See Plan Map

Fest Performed Bv: Michael ayne C.15.M.

"Tesl Reviewed By: Yandon Chuislophberson, PUE.

Date of Teat: Beptember 12, 2025

Borehniz

Diiameter: & mches

Borchiole Deptl: 60 inches

Time of Presonking: NA

Depth of Water at beginning of iest: 54 inches

Time of | Time Depth tn | Denth Percalation Comments
Beading Ditference (13 | Waler Difference (23 | Rate (1 W2

0800 Y > — —_— Bepin Tesl
08:10 14 min 58 4.0 .5

08:10 U min 54 o Refill
082 LU min 58" 4.0 2.5

(8:20 0 547 0 Refili
[18-30 10 min 5707 3.07 2.9

08:30 0 w8 BRREE
0840 10min 5707 3.07 2.3

540 1 54,0 [H Refill
08:50 10 min STAS” 345 29

0§50 0 540 o BeAfill
09001 10 min 745 3.45 29

[ 0 min 547 Refill
010 16 min 545 345 29

Soil Frata:

CGreavel with sands to the maximmume boring dipih of 13 fect below grade, spils drained feely fmom
sirface, Complate soil borings are ettached.
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Attachment F: Percolation Test Results for APN 129-10-000-010 (Page 4 of 5)

Client: Hardin
Project: 6225 Lea Canyon
Test Pit 1
a3 DepthfFeet PN 1255904 Date: aM22025
b. Sample Type Elevation Existing Grade Datum:  Existing
c.  Moisture Equipment: 580 N Operator:  Doyle
d. Density Groundwater  MNone
a.  USCS Class
a b Jc d_Je SOIL DESCRIPTION
RBqu Slight JLoose|GP Gravelly SAND with some cobbles, tan, slightly moist.
1 Med F
z
3 |
4 |
\ ‘
5 i gravels coarsen with depth
|
7 \ :
[
9 Med. faiy
|
\i
10
N
12 :\\
13 k\\\\ ‘ Tatal Depth 13 feat, no groundwater.
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Attachment F: Percolation Test Results for APN 129-10-000-010 (Page 5 of 5)

TA/MEES LAND TITLE SURVET FOR
“GUSTIB, LLC
APN, I.?P*IIEI-UW-UW

HARDIN EXCAVATING: Percolation Test Pit Locations
6225 Lee Canyon Rd, Mount Charleston, Nevada
Morth is top of page

Scale is Graphic Scale on Drawing

Test Pit Location: | TP1

NOTE: Assessor Parcel Data Unavailable for this location. Survey Map with distances
is used as base.
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Attachment G: Well Driller’s Report (Well Log #139868)

FORM
4013

FRINT OF TYPE IN BLACK #MIK ONLY
D0 NOT WRITE OM EACEK

STATE OF MEVADA
DQIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

WELL DRILLER'S REPORT

Pluazs complay wws Roew i s emidedy in
Sororisnn with NS B4 178 and MAG 354 3

HOTICE OF INTENT NO. 2021-512 .

WELL SAME /¥ apa e

T OWRERICUENT NAME 'Weslon Chandler | , DETAILEL AGORESS AT WELL LOCATWON 8228 Les CaryonRd
MALING ADDRESS 307 Tungsien 5t * MWouni Charleston, Ny T
Fendersen, NV 80015 SN Kard ) ey Clark
7. PLELOCANICH gy ¥ TN W 3w WENE B E|Lsbude IE2AL07E T E [a ™ T
PERMIT#AINER FO A 1 e =118 LiF I 3
e m—murm gtma | 11867668 | T K 3 ronr szowrms 54
3 WORNED PERFORMED . FROPGSED LSk 3 WELL TYPE
i et 1 Daasen: origwaa [ — O imgsson Owosir | O g Doty Dine
Dlasapcsmen riginal wailiog ¢ D hsiring 1 Dwanar O comime O siam [ wr (=] [ &eic
Dlmm:uﬂﬂ' 1 wed fog & O TeserOme O] miund ol [ Fisc [ crier
L T o LOG WELL CONSTRUC TION
wearial Lusl vrgiem [ From ] Capt Dirllga; 00 Fat e & Fee
Encountansd G | Sirsin HOWE DIAME TER BIT SIZR]
Sands i Ezn I
Lirestone e | 4 . | Inchas o Fort 55 Feal
8-34 Inces fie] Fisl JEDD Teal
inches Fasil Pt
CASING SCHEDINLF
Eign QL0 ‘WEpEF) Wall Trizengss: Frem Ta
ninchies) [Pounds) finchas} {Fkt) (Feail
6-5/8 12.9 -iag - +2 40
=L
: EEEEM%?I! AMNULAR 804 TERIAL S
RECENED Sanitary Seal o] Yes O ha
Jﬁb’_ﬂ vyl J 1 bt £zmemant 0 o A& Punsed [ poures
i | [ Carmarn Goout . o Ol eamges [ puian
] cancmsa rean o . Ormpes O poursa
_ :IQFI.I.IHGHDI s o O Frerped (] |Promgemsci
3 Gt poes (202 ] =5 w90 O e O e
. T sanc Pack § b2 in.| O rurgss O pourec
m S = S
BERFURATIONS
Trot poteation Factary G .
Sum o perloratio 80 thousands 2 cul S,
Frgm 8D Foai To
Fros .. Fail Ta
F'u!l_"_ _____ —..-..-.-_-. Fam Ta
Tistr wtzried A-How R Fait T__
D © T0-Mow . 2 21 Froam Fi T
. VA TEIR TOLLAL TTVES 10, m’m’ﬁﬁmm
Sinth warms s Feel bobow kvd apnbace Thiss wel wary el LAder My Sugenanon. Tris imse is rusis e best ol ey
Artesian Floe: e P.au. Eiwitige.
Wale: Tampaiaiore: Mo Ve OO e
#ater Sually: Enslamr
T scress P (3 Bow 5745, Fallon WV 83607
[N WELL T
Tasl Metime: ] Baimr  LJ Samp  [al B Frane  T7S-413-6619
GFM Lirsw Down Reeconded Tink Merrssin COFITAEIoNS ACGr4 Mammber
{ |Fruek: B 5120 PouT) IFF M O BN S L ONITRGI & BT 11787
20 4 Mevaa weil onker's boanse nomBe o5 lspusd by tha
s il Dorrmmns 1of Witasfor Mg / TG N a 21.',&_!_
Sl (/}_—--'-""HJ X
) # o pertrrg aam ey - ke v e
aes 111012021
e ot USE ADDITIONAL BHEETS 7 NECEEERRY of pg.

NAD 27 26,3008/
— “5.{;753’2
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Attachment H: Public Notice

SN/ D

Southern Nevada HealthDistrict

PUBLIC NOTICE

The Southern Nevada District Board of Health will conduct a PUBLIC HEARING on Thursday,
November 20, 2025, at 11:00 AM during its regular monthly meeting in the Red Rock Conference
Room at the Southern Nevada Health District at 280 S. Decatur Blvd., Las Vegas, Nevada, to
approve or deny a variance request filed by Weston Chandler (“Petitioner”), to permit and install
a new individual sewage disposal system on the property located at 6225 Lee Canyon Road, Mt.
Charleston, NV 89124, APN 129-10-000-010.

The variance is requested to allow the Petitioner to permit the installation of a conventional septic
system not in accordance with the Southern Nevada District Board of Healtlh Regulations Governing
Individual Sewnage Disposal Systems and Liguid Waste Management. The variance will allow the
Petitioner to install a septic system on an undersized lot.

All interested persons may appear at the hearing and state their positions. All written and oral
submissions will be considered by the Southern Nevada District Board of Health. Written
comments must be forwarded by November 19, 2025, to:

Daniel Isler, P.E., REHS

Environmental Health Engineer/Supervisor
Southern Nevada Health District

P.O. Box 3902

Las Vegas, Nevada 89127

isler@snhd.org

The variance application is available for review at the Southern Nevada Health District, 280 S.
Decatur Blvd., Las Vegas, Nevada 89107. Please contact Cherie Custodio at (702) 759-0660 to
schedule an appointment to review the application during the normal business hours of 8:00 AM
to 4:30 PM. Note that if the variance is not heard at the November 20, 2025, District Board of
Health Public Hearing, then it will be heard at the January 22, 2026, District Board of Health
Public Hearing,.

-S5- October 27, 2025
Chris Saxton, MPH-EH, REHS Date
Environmental Health Director
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